
 Agenda

Page 1

Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1)
Time and Date
2.00 pm on Wednesday, 6th February, 2019

Place
Committee Room 3 - Council House

Public Business

1. Apologies and Substitutions  

2. Declarations of Interest  

3. Minutes  

(a) To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November and 12 December 
2018  (Pages 3 - 8)

(b) Matters Arising  

4. Reserve Balances  (Pages 9 - 24)

Briefing note 

5. Consultation Responses: Business Rates Retention Reform and Review of 
Local Authorities' Relative Needs and Resources  (Pages 25 - 38)

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive (Place)

6. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues  (Pages 39 - 42)

Report of the Scrutiny Co-ordinator

7. Any other items of Public Business  

Any other items of public business which the Chair decides to take as matters of 
urgency because of the special circumstances involved

Private Business
Nil

Martin Yardley, Deputy Chief Executive, Place, Council House Coventry

Tuesday, 29 January 2019

Notes:1)The person to contact about the agenda and documents for this meeting is Carolyn 
Sinclair, Governance Services, Council House, Coventry, alternatively information about this 
meeting can be obtained from the following web link:
                  http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

http://moderngov.coventry.gov.uk/


Page 2

2) Council Members who are not able to attend the meeting should notify Carolyn 
Sinclair as soon as possible and no later than 9am on the day of the meeting giving their 
reasons for absence and the name of the Council Member (if any) who will be attending the 
meeting as their substitute.

3) Scrutiny Board Members who have an interest in any report referred to this meeting, 
but who are not Members of this Scrutiny Board, have been invited to notify the Chair by 12 
noon on the day before the meeting that they wish to speak on a particular item. The Member 
must indicate to the Chair their reason for wishing to speak and the issue(s) they wish to 
raise.

Membership: Councillors R Auluck, S Bains, R Brown, L Harvard, J Mutton (By Invitation), 
J O'Boyle (By Invitation), K Sandhu, T Sawdon, R Singh (Chair), K Taylor and R Thay

Please note: a hearing loop is available in the committee rooms

If you require a British Sign Language interpreter for this meeting 
OR it you would like this information in another format or 
language please contact us.

Carolyn Sinclair 
Telephone: (024) 7683 3166
e-mail: carolyn.sinclair@coventry.gov.uk



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) held 

at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 28 November 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor R Singh (Chair)

Councillor S Bains
Councillor R Brown
Councillor L Harvard
Councillor K Sandhu
Councillor T Sawdon
Councillor K Taylor

Employees:
People: J McGinley, L Sobierski

Place: V Castree, C Sinclair

Public Business

12. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

13. Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2018 were signed as a true 
record.  There were no matters arising. 

14. Workforce Strategy Update 

The Board received a briefing note and presentation which provided an update on 
a number of developments relating to the Council’s workforce including 
developments on implementation of the Workforce Strategy, feedback and findings 
from the recent Employee Engagement survey and leadership development 
programmes. 

Members of the Board questioned officers on a number of matters raised including 
the following:

 The context and reasons for the framework and how it was similar to or  
different from previous practice

 Benefits of the leadership development investment 
 The low take up of respondents to the ‘Your Voice’ Survey, how it could be 

improved and what plans were in place to repeat the survey to be able to 
compare data.

 Findings from the ‘Your Voice’ Survey in respect of job pressure and 
subsequent implications for employees health and wellbeing

 How the ‘hot desk’ policy was working across Council sites.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3a



– 2 –

Following consideration of the briefing note and matters raised at the meeting, the 
Board noted the report and requested the following:

 Detailed information on the review of senior managers 
 The demographic breakdown of LEO participants and those who had 

achieved promotions following the programme. 
 Information on whether employee surveys would be rolled on a regular 

basis to allow comparative analysis.  
 Information on the previous workforce reform work which had included 

savings and where this work now sat in the organisation.
 What support was offered to support employees who were absent from the 

workplace due to stress related conditions.

15. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues 

The Board noted the Work Programme. 

In addition, Members raised an issue in respect of the City Council’s ‘Switch and 
Save’ energy programme in that there had been a number of reports that energy 
quotes generated by the programme were higher than users’ current energy bills.  
It was agreed that this be investigated and a report brought to a future meeting.

16. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no other items of public business. 

PRIVATE BUSINESS

17. Workforce Analytics 

The Board noted a private briefing note which set out the workforce analytics 
dashboard as at the end of Quarter 2, 2018/19.

RESOLVED that the Board receive the Quarter 3 report for their 
consideration when it was available.

(Meeting closed at 2.45 pm)

Page 4



– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) held 

at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 12 December 2018

Present:
Members: Councillor R Singh (Chair)

Councillor R Brown
Councillor J Clifford (substitute for Cllr S Bains)
Councillor L Harvard
Councillor K Sandhu
Councillor T Sawdon
Councillor K Taylor
Councillor R Thay

Other Members: Councillor J Mutton (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Strategic Resources) 

Employees:
People: D Ashmore, A Bellingeri 

Place: V Castree, P Jennings, C Sinclair

Apologies: Councillor S Bains 

Public Business

18. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

19. Income Generation 

The Board considered a Briefing Note which set out details of the City Council’s 
income generating activity and provided an opportunity for Members to look at 
opportunities to maximise income and make recommendations to the Cabinet 
Member for Strategic Finance and Resources. 

Income generation had become an increasingly important part of the financial 
make-up of councils. Some relaxation of what councils were allowed to do over the 
past 15 years had provided greater opportunity in this area and the reducing level 
of Government funding more recently had provided an imperative for such activity. 

The Council had been keen to support its own financial position through greater 
commercial approaches and members have affirmed this approach through the 
Medium Term Financial Strategy. In 2018/19 it had budgeted to receive £84m 
through fees, charges, fines, sales, rents, interest and dividends. Although much 
of this was the result of broadly historic income sources, an increasing amount of 
income was resulting from relatively new activities. The briefing note provided 
members information on existing income budgets and commentary on some of the 
areas of development in relation to income and commercial activity.

Page 5



– 2 –

The Board questioned officers and sought further clarification on aspects of the 
document including initiatives for expanding the City Council’s trading base, 
having been successful in providing a payroll services for other organisations and 
collaborative working with Nuneaton and Bedworth to deliver their domestic 
recycling service.   However, it was noted that there were limits to the extent that 
the model could be rolled out and should not be seen as a solution to the wider 
financial problems.  Notwithstanding this, the Board considered that officers should 
look at ways to expand the trading base by promoting services, collaborative 
working and benchmarking. 

The Board also discussed the income earning property assets and potential risks, 
early payments of pension contributions and treasury investments.  Arising from 
discussions, the Board asked that, where possible, future reports contain details of 
costs and comparative data.

Following a discussion on pension fund investments and the potential restriction of 
assets to geographical areas, the Board agreed to consider this matter further at a 
future meeting. 

RESOLVED: 

(a) To note the contents of the briefing note

(b) To add an item on Pension Fund Investments/Council assets to the 
Work Programme

20. Customer Services Update 

The Board considered a briefing note which set out actions being taken to improve 
Customer Service which included an analysis of performance across the area from 
January to October 2018, benchmarking, staff turnover, customer feedback and 
initiatives being progressed in respect of the digital agenda. 

The document showed that customer service performance had improved since 
January 2018 in the number of calls answered, capture rates and reduced call wait 
times.  The Board noted there was now a clearer focus on individual performance 
and on activities around the services. 

There was a recognition of the need to drive the digital agenda to support 
organisational efficiencies and to keep pace with the increasing demand for self-
serve options.   A Board had been convened to prioritise work which aligned to the 
One Coventry agenda and the document set out the initiatives being progressed 
including migration to Skype for Business and E-post solutions.

The Board questioned officers on aspects of the data set out in the briefing note 
including staff turnover, vacancy rates and customer feedback from analysis of the 
telephony and online service requests.   Arising from discussion, the Board sought 
to ensure that all service areas would be asked for feedback on Customer 
Services and, in addition, Customer Services would be asked for feedback on 
service areas.

Page 6



– 3 –

RESOLVED that the Board: 

(a) Noted the contents of the briefing note and actions being taken to 
improve the performance of Customer Services.

(b) Request that officers arrange for service areas to provide feedback on 
the Customer Service Centre and that the Customer Service Centre is 
asked for feedback on service areas as internal customers.

(c) Request that officers look to increase the use of digital in order to 
improve performance in the Customer Service Centre and look to 
continuously improve by learning from market leaders in customer 
services.

21. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues 

The Work Programme was noted. 

22. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no other items of public business. 

(Meeting closed at 3.45 pm)

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 Briefing Note

To               Scrutiny Board 1

Date           6th February 2019

Subject      Reserve Balances 

1. The Scrutiny Board 1 work programme includes an item to review the position in relation to 
Council reserve balances. Information has been provided at Appendix 1 which shows 
balances for each individual reserve area over a three year period. These are listed in order 
of the size of balance in April 2018 (largest first). In addition a brief description has been 
provided for each balance. 

2. The Council’s total level of non-schools revenue reserves stood at £66.8m at 31st March 
2018 and capital reserves were £31.2m. The Council is also required to account for £24.6m 
of reserve balances that belong to the city’s schools or are funded from Dedicated Schools 
Grant and are therefore ring-fenced for schools usage.

3. There are several reserve balances that warrant initial coverage here due to their value.

 In recent years the Council has implemented programmes of Early Retirement and 
Voluntary Redundancy to deliver the staffing savings required to balance the budget. 
A report to Cabinet in November 2015 identified funding for this purpose to cover future 
years including £12.5m of reserves. Of this total £8.3m remains uncommitted. 

 A further £10.9m of reserves are held to manage the cash-flow requirements of the 
financial models for the Council’s 3 Private Finance Initiative schemes. These reserves 
will be used (and the balance will fluctuate) over the 25 year plus lifetimes of the 
schemes. As part of 2016/17 Budget Setting a decision was taken to utilise £1m per 
annum for the next ten or so years before then repaying these amounts over the 
remainder of the schemes’ lifetimes.

 Capital receipts (proceeds from the sale of capital assets) have been generated in 
recent years and these amounted to £24.0m at the end of 2017/18. These receipts 
have been programmed to fund a number of developments over the coming period 
including the Council’s investment in the Friargate Joint Venture, the planned purchase 
of Binley Court and the loan arrangements in relation to Coombe Abbey Park Limited. 

 Capital Grant resources of £7.2m have been carried forward as reserve balances. 
These represent income received ahead of the need to spend them. However, the 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



2

resources will be required to fund the Council’s existing expenditure plans and 
therefore these resources are committed.

Paul Jennings

Finance Manager Corporate Finance

Page 10



Title Revised Description Apr-16 Apr-17 Apr-18

Non-Grant Funded Revenue

Private Finance Initiative

Resources earmarked to support the Caludon Castle, New Homes 

For Old and Street Lighting PFI schemes over a 25 year period 

subject to the individual decisions to establish each of these 

schemes. The schemes' financial models show how t
[...]
Rates Retention Reform and Review of Local Authorities’ 
Relative Needs and Resources

Is this a key decision?
No

Executive Summary:

The Government issued two consultation documents on 13th December 2018 entitled “Review of 
Local Authorities’ Relative Needs and Resources” and “Business Rates Retention Reform”. The 
consultations form part of the Government’s over-haul of local government finance which is due to 
take effect in the financial year 2020/21.  This will incorporate an overall settlement determined by 
the 2019 Spending Review, new baseline funding allocations for individual local authorities 
informed by an up-to-date assessment of their relative needs and resources and the impact of a 
new 75% Business Rates retention model. Responses are required by 21st February 2019 and the 
Council’s proposed responses are attached as Appendices 1 and 2.

The significance of the outcome of such a consultation make it important for the Council to add its 
own response. The majority of the consultation questions focus on detailed technical aspects of 
the potential funding arrangements. Given the lack of transparency of the current funding model 
and the length of time that it has been in operation, it is not possible to draw firm conclusions on 
the likely impact of any changes to funding arrangements implied by the Council’s responses. The 
expectation should be that such a review results in a system that is evidence based, robust and 
fair and the Council’s proposed responses are aimed at achieving such an outcome. 

Recommendations:

Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) is recommended to:

1) Consider the report and make any recommendations to Cabinet

The Cabinet is recommended to:

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



2

1) Consider comments and recommendations from the Finance and Corporate Services 
Scrutiny Board (1).

2) Recommend to Council that they approve the attached consultation response to be sent to 
the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government.

Council is recommended to:

1) Approve the attached consultation response to be sent to the Ministry of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government. 

List of Appendices included:

Appendix 1: Consultation response - Review of Local Authorities’ Relative Needs and Resources
Appendix 2: Consultation response – Business Rates Retention Reform

Other useful background papers:
None

Has it been or will it be considered by Scrutiny?
Yes - Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1), 6th February 2019

Has it been or will it be considered by any other Council Committee, Advisory Panel or 
other body?
No 

Will this report go to Council?
Yes 19th February 2019

Page 26



3

Report Title:  Consultation Response: Business Rates Retention Reform and Review of 
Local Authorities’ Relative Needs and Resources

1. Context (or background)

1.1 The Government issued two consultation documents on 13th December 2018 entitled 
“Review of Local Authorities’ Relative Needs and Resources” and “Business Rates Retention 
Reform”. The consultations form part of the Government’s over-haul of local government 
finance which is due to take effect in financial year 2020/21.  This will incorporate an overall 
settlement determined by the 2019 Spending Review, new baseline funding allocations for 
individual local authorities informed by an up-to-date assessment of their relative needs and 
resources and the impact of a new 75% Business Rates retention model. Responses are 
required by 21st February 2019 and the Council’s proposed responses are attached as 
Appendices 1 and 2. 

2. Options considered and recommended proposal

2.1 There are two options, to respond or not to respond. Given the significance of the outcome 
of such a consultation it is important for the Council to add its own response and this is the 
recommended option. 

2.2 The responses are attached at Appendices 1 and 2. The expectation should be that such 
reviews result in a system that is evidence based 
[...]
e for implementing this decision

4.1 The consultation responses are required to be made by 21st February 2019. The revised 
local government finance system is due to come into force from financial year 2020/21.

5. Comments from Director of Finance and Corporate Services

5.1 Financial implications
From 2020/21, local government finance settlements will be determined by the way in which 
the finance model is constructed, influenced by some of the issues dealt with in the 
consultations. Although local councils will be in a position to influence their overall financial 
position to some degree, in most cases this will be a secondary consideration to the resource 
starting point provided by the model. The proposed response does not seek to challenge the 
fundamental premise of a redistributive system.  

The indicative position suggested by the information available at a whole Government level 
is that local government funding will continue to be under pressure beyond 2019/20. This will 
be further informed by the Government’s Spending Review which will be announced 
sometime over the summer of 2019 and the results of the review of the overall local 
government finance system in the autumn of 2019.

5.2 Legal implications
There are no specific legal implications resulting from the report. 

6. Other implications
Any other specific implications

6.1 How will this contribute to achievement of the Council's Plan?

The consultation will not impact directly on the Council’s Plan but future funding decisions 
will determine the financial parameters within which the Council will operate from 2020/21.

6.2 How is risk being managed?

There is some risk that any revised local government funding model may adversely affect 
the Council. It is not possible to predict the outcome of this and the Council will continue to 
adopt relatively prudent financial assumptions for 2020/21.

6.3 What is the impact on the organisation?

The consultation will not impact directly on the organisation but future funding decisions will 
determine the financial parameters within which the Council will operate from 2020/21.

6.4 Equalities / EIA 

Future funding decisions will determine the financial parameters within which the Council will 
operate from 2020/21 based on an assessment of needs across a number of areas of activity. 
This could have a positive or negative impact on the level of resources allocated to services 
to people including groups with protected characteristics but it is not possible at this stage to 
predict this.

Page 28



5

6.5 Implications for  (or impact on) the environment

The consultation will not impact directly on the environment.

6.6 Implications for partner organisations?

The consultation will not impact directly on partner organisations.

Page 29



6

Report author(s):

Name and job title: Paul Jennings, Finance Manager (Corporate Finance)

Directorate: Place Directorate
Tel and email contact: 02476833753 paul.jennings@coventry.gov.uk

Enquiries should be directed to the above person.

Contributor/approver 
name

Title Directorate or 
organisation

Date doc 
sent out

Date response 
received or 
approved

Contributors:

Phil Baggott Lead 
Accountant Place Directorate 21/1/19 21/1/19

Lara Knight Governance 
Services Co-
ordinator

Place Directorate 21/1/19 21/1/19

Names of approvers for 
submission: (officers and 
members)
Finance: Barry Hastie Director of 

Finance and 
Corporate 
Services

Place Directorate 21/1/19

Legal: Carol Bradford Corporate 
Governance 
Lawyer

Place Directorate 21/1/19 23/1/19

Director: Martin Yardley Deputy Chief 
Executive Place Directorate 29/1/19 29/1/19

Members: John Mutton Cabinet Member 
Strategic 
Finance and 
Resources

18/1/19 18/1/19

This report is published on the council's website:
www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings 

Page 30

mailto:paul.jennings@coventry.gov.uk
http://www.coventry.gov.uk/meetings


7

Consultation Response: Review of local authorities relative needs and resources

[...]
rces may have been considered in isolation from each other. However, there 
are some issues that may enable at least a degree of synergy in terms of the timing and nature of 
baseline refreshes (for instance, the interaction of partial and phased resets). If this has not already 
been considered our view is that it is worth at least cursory consideration to see if a more holistic 
funding system can be developed. 

Detailed responses to the consultation questions are included below:

1. Do you have views at this stage, or evidence not previously shared with us, relating to the 
proposed structure of the relative needs assessment set out in this section? 

In broad terms the approach taken in the relative needs assessment appears to be logical 
and the Council has only a small number of comments on the proposals. The Council’s 
view is that as a minimum deprivation should be included as a cost driver across a 
significant proportion of the overall relative needs assessment but, in particular and 
preferably, deprivation should be incorporated within the Upper Tier Foundation Formula.

The consultation refers to future proofing being one of the key elements of the needs 
assessment. In this respect Coventry has experienced very significant recent cost 
increases in relation to homelessness which we understand have been felt in a number of 
other authorities. If this is a theme raised by other authorities we would request 
consideration of whether this issue is adequately reflected within the new system.

It is fair to say that the length of time that has elapsed since the needs assessment was 
refreshed and the opaqueness that exists in the current system makes it impossible for an 
objective and evidence based view to be drawn on a comparison between the current and 
newly proposed systems.

Page 31



8

It is also worth noting that, to the extent that the needs assessment has previously provided 
for the absolute needs of local communities, the reductions in fundin
[...]
uncil’s Procurement Strategy Mick Burn
Date to be 
Determined

- Budget – meeting 
savings targets

To scrutinise whether the Council is on track to meet its savings 
targets.

Barry Hastie

- Capital Programme For the Board to receive a written report updating the Board on 
the Capital Programme, including information on WMCA 
programmes. 

Paul Jennings

- Coventry City Council 
Apprenticeships

To consider the apprenticeships being offered by the City Council. 
To look at how the young people employed are supported to get 
the maximum value from their placements.

Grace Haynes

- Digital 
maturity/capability 
(2019/2020)

Work to be scoped by the Chair. Paul Ward/ David 
Ashmore

- Workforce Analytics Following on from the meeting on 12th December 2018, Members 
requested a further update on Workforce Analytics.

Grace Haynes/ Julia 
McGinley

- Asset Investment 
including West 
Midlands Pension Fund

Following on from the meeting on 12th December 2018 this item is 
to look at asset investment in the West Midlands and Coventry 
(including inviting a representative from WMPF) 

Paul JenningsP
age 41



SB1 Work Programme 2018/19

4

P
age 42


	Agenda
	3a To agree the minutes of the meeting held on 28 November and 12 December 2018
	Minutes - 12-12-18

	4 Reserve Balances
	Appendix
	FM


	5 Consultation Responses: Business Rates Retention Reform and Review of Local Authorities' Relative Needs and Resources
	6 Work Programme and Outstanding Issues





Minutes of the meeting


– 1 –

Coventry City Council
Minutes of the Meeting of Finance and Corporate Services Scrutiny Board (1) held 

at 2.00 pm on Wednesday, 6 February 2019

Present:
Members: Councillor R Singh (Chair)

Councillor R Brown
Councillor L Harvard
Councillor K Sandhu
Councillor K Taylor
Councillor R Thay

Employees:
Place: V Castree, B Hastie, P Jennings, C Sinclair

Apologies: Councillor S Bains and T Sawdon 

Public Business

23. Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest. 

24. Minutes 

(a) The minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2018 were signed as a 
true record subject to an addition to Minute 14 (Workforce Strategy Update), 
at the first bullet point to include the words “and diversity”.  To now read “The 
demographic and diversity breakdown”. 

There were no matters arising. 

(b) The minutes of the meeting held on 12 December 2018 were signed as a 
true record. 

There were no matters arising. 

25. Reserve Balances 

The Board received and noted a briefing note which set out the position in relation 
to Council reserve balances.  Balances for each individual reserve area over a 
three-year period were set out in an appendix to the briefing note.

The Council’s total level of non-schools revenue reserves stood at £68.8m at 31 
March 2018 and capital reserves were £31.2m.  The Council was also required to 
account for £24.6m of reserve balances that belong to the City’s schools or are 
funded from Dedicated Schools Grant and were therefore ring-fenced for schools 
usage. 



– 2 –

The Briefing Note set out further detail on a number of reserve balances due to 
their value and members of the Board questioned officers on a number of issues 
around the following:

 Early retirement and voluntary redundancy programmes
 Private Finance Initiative Schemes
 Capital receipts
 Capital grant resources 

26. Consultation Responses: Business Rates Retention Reform and Review of 
Local Authorities' Relative Needs and Resources 

The Board received a report of the Deputy Chief Executive, Place, which set out 
the City Council’s responses on two Government Consultation documents: 
“Review of Local Authorities’ Relative Needs and Resources” and “Business Rates 
Retention Reform”.  The report would be considered by Cabinet on 12 February 
2019 and Council on 19 February 2019.

The consultations formed part of the Government’s overhaul of local government 
finance which was due to take effect in the financial year 2020/21.  This would 
incorporate an overall settlement determined by the 2019 Spending Review, new 
baseline funding allocations for individual local authorities informed by an up-to-
date assessment of their relative needs and resources and the impact of a new 
75% Business Rates retention model.  Responses were required by 21 February 
2019. The Council’s proposed responses were attached as appendices to the 
report. 

The report indicated that the significance of the outcome of such a consultation 
makes it important for the Council to add its own response.  The majority of the 
consultation questions focussed on detailed technical aspect of the potential 
funding arrangements.  Given the lack of transparency of the current funding 
model and the length of time that it had been in operation, it was not possible to 
draw firm conclusions on the likely impact of any changes to funding arrangements 
implied by the Council’s responses.  The expectation should be that such a review 
resulted in a system that was evidence based, robust and fair and the Council’s 
proposed responses were aimed at achieving such an outcome. 

The Board considered the report and having discussed the content, expressed 
concern that any changes to Council funding schemes which impacted negatively 
on the Council’s budget would have a disproportionate impact on vulnerable 
people. The onus to ensure that this would not happen sits with Government to 
undertake satisfactory Equality Impact Assessments as part of the process.  The 
Board agreed with, and were supportive of, the robust wording of the consultation 
responses. 

RESOLVED that the Board supported the robust wording of the consultation 
response and further recommended that the response be amended to ask 
Government to undertake suitable Equality Impact Assessments on the 
proposed changes and that this recommendation be conveyed to the 
Cabinet for consideration at their meeting on 12 February 2019.

27. Work Programme and Outstanding Issues 



– 3 –

The Work Programme was noted. 

28. Any other items of Public Business 

There were no other items of business. 

(Meeting closed at 3.10 pm)


